Public Document Pack

Alison Stuart

East
Herts Head of Legal and
w Democratic Services

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 3 OCTOBER 2018

TIME : 3.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor P Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, S Cousins, M McMullen, P Ruffles
(Vice-Chairman) and M Stevenson

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE
BLACKBURN
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

www.eastherts.gov.uk


mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being
considered at a meeting:

. must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
. must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
. must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not,

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

. if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within
28 days;

. must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

A DPl is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a

person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter in
which they have a DPI.

It is a criminal offence to:

. fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it is not
on the register;

. fail to notify the Monitorin
[...]
 those actively participating and be sensitive to the rights of
minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public who have not
consented to being filmed.



mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. Staff Survey: Presentation

A presentation will be provided by the Head of Human Resources and
Organisational Development

2. Apologies

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 20)

To receive the Minutes of the meetings held on 4 and 25 July 2018

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive any Member's Declaration of Interest.

5. Chairman's Announcements

6. Shared Internal Audit Service - Annual Leave Audit (Pages 21 - 26)

7. Annual Sickness Absence (Pages 27 - 40)

8. Annual Equalities report (Pages 41 - 70)

9. Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly Report (Pages 71
- 80)

10. Gender Pay - Action Plan (Pages 81 - 86)




11.

12.

13.

Human Resources and Payroll - Update (Pages 87 - 94)

Health and Safety : Minutes (Pages 95 - 98)

To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 12 June
2018

Urgent Business

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

HR

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS,
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 4 JULY 2018,
AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, S Cousins, M McMullen,
P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Vicki David - Human Resources
Officer

Helen Farrell - Human Resources
Officer

Claire Kirby - Human Resources
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head of

Human Resources
and Organisational
Development
Peter Mannings - Democratic
Services Officer

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded
by Councillor M McMullen that Councillor P Boylan be
appointed Chairman of the Human Resources
Committee for the meeting. After being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared
CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that Councillor P Boylan be

Page 7



HR

71

/2

/3

appointed Chairman of the Human Resources
Commitee for the meeting.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 CIVIC YEAR

It was proposed by Councillor M McMullen and
seconded by Councillor S Bull that Councillor P Boylan
be elected Chairman of the Human Resources
Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 civic year.
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that Councillor P Boylan be elected
Chairman of the Human Resources Committee
for the remainder of the 2018/19 civic year.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 CIVIC
YEAR

It was proposed by Councillor M Stevenson and
seconded by Councillor S Cousins that Councillor P
Ruffles be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Human
Resources Committee for the 2018/19 civic year. After
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion
was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that Councillor P Ruffles be
appointed Vice-Chairman of the Human
Resources Committee for the 2018/19 civic year.

MINUTES - 18 APRIL 2018

Councillor S Bull proposed and Councillor S Cousins
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting
held on 18 April 2018 be confirmed as a correct record

Page 8

HR



HR

74

75

HR

and signed by the Chairman. After being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared
CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting
held on 18 April 2018, be confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman stated that the Leader would confirm in
due course which Member would fill the vacant seat on
the Committee recently held by Councillor C
Woodward. The Chairman sought Members’ views on
holding meetings of the Committee in the evening. A
number of Members stated a preference for the
meetings to continue to be held in the afternoon.

TURNOVER UPDATE: MARCH 2017 - APRIL 2018

The Interim Head of Human Resources and
Organisational Development submitted a report
inviting Members to consider the Turnover Report for
the period April 2017 to March 2018.

The Human Resources Officer reported that the
employee turnover rate had fallen from 17% in
2016/17 to 14.9% in 2017/18 however it was still above
the Council's target of 10%.

Members were advised that 18 out of the 43 voluntary
leavers (42%) had completed an exit questionnaire.
Overall, 66% of leavers rated the council as 8 out of 10
or higher. The percentage of leavers who said they
would recommend the council as an employer to

Page 9



HR

HR

others is also high (87%) however it has fallen since
2016/17 (96%).

Members were also advised of a number of positive
comments and areas that may need attention from
exit questionnaires. The Human Resources Officer
confirmed that HR were working closing with
managers to address these issues e.g. identifying
career paths and reminding managers to have 1 to 1s.

The Officer confirmed that the analysis of exit
guestionnaires had not revealed any particular trends
for why employees were leaving the organisation. The
Chairman commented on the reliability of exit
guestionnaires and queried how the Council could
address the problem of Officers not completing them.

Members were advised that Officers regularly chased
leavers for their completed exit questionnaire and on
some occasions an exit interview was held instead.

Councillor S Bull proposed and Councillor S Cousins
seconded, a motion that the turnover report be noted
and that turnover targets remain unchanged for
2018/19. After being put to the meeting and a vote
taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that (A) the turnover report be
noted; and

(B) the turnover targets remain unchanged for
2018/19.

Page 10



HR

76

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS -
QUARTERLY REPORT

The Interim
[...]


HR

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development referred to differing views and suggested the
need for dialogue before Local Joint Panel. She assured
Members that Officers will continue to work closely with
UNISON.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Local Joint
Panel meeting held on 6 June 2018 be received.

79 HEALTH AND SAFETY: MINUTES

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held
on 22 March 2018 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting
held on 22 March 2018 be received.

The meeting closed at 4.23 pm

CRAITMNAN et eeee e eteeeeeeeeaeeeeeeesnnneesessnnnns

D)1= ] (=R

Page 14

HR



HR

125

126

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN
THE ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
ON WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2018, AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, S Cousins,
M McMullen, P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic
Services
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head
of Human

Resources and
Organisational
Development

APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of
Councillor S Bull.

MINUTES

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development drew Members' attention to some minor
typographical errors in relation to Minute 76 (Human
Resources Management Statistics Quarterly report)

Page 15

HR



HR

127

128

HR

e Paragraph 1 - line 8, delete “hours” and insert “posts”;

e Paragraph 1 -line 9, delete “posts” and “hours”
RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on
4 July 2018 as now amended, be confirmed as a

correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed Councillor R Cheswright, recently
appointed to Human Resources Committee, to the
meeting.

CLOSURE OF COUNCIL OFFICES ON CHRISTMAS EVE

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development submitted a report on the proposed closure
of the Council offices on Christma
[...]
lor P Ruffles suggested that such a decision needed
to be considered in the context of the fact that there would
be no IT support and the strength of staff feeling and that
this would go some way to showing staff that Members
were listening.

It was moved by Councillor P Boylan and seconded by
Councillor S Cousins, that the Council’s offices be closed on
24 December 2018 and all staff would not be required to
work that day or use a day’s annual leave. After being put
to the meeting and a vote taken, the recommendation was
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that (A) the earlier decision taken by
Human Resources Committee be noted; and

(B) the Council's offices be closed on 24 December
2018. As a result of the closure, staff who are
scheduled to work on 24 December 2018 will not be
required to work on that day and will not be required
to use annual leave on that day due to the decision
to close.

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

CRAITMNAN et e e eeveeeeeeevanneeseeennnns

D F= 1 (<P

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 3 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - REPORT UPDATE
WARD(S) AFFECTED: NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

e Update on the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) report on
Payroll Self-Service (Annual Leave) 2017/18

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:
That:

(A) The update be noted

1.0 Background

The Chief Executive commissioned SIAS to review the
implementation of the self-service annual leave recording
process; to capture its successes, issues raised and lessons
learned.

2.0 Report

2.1 SIAS conducted the audit in March 2018; 11 months after the
rollout of MyView the new HR self-service portal began. The
theme of the audit was to ensure that the information entered
on MyView by Officers and Managers was accurate for new
and historical leave. The sample included leavers and existing

Page 21



2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Page 22

employees.

The auditor reported on a number of issues that arose during
implementation of the new system and identified that Human
Resources were already aware of or had resolved the issues.

The Human Resources team have learnt a number of lessons
during the implementation of the MyView including the need
for continued training and support for all users which the
service is committed to.

Progress Made

The Human Resources Officers continue to work closely with
senior managers to support them in managing the HR
processes correctly through MyView. The users are now
inputting annual leave, paid, unpaid and flexi leave into the
system and managers are recording sickness absence
accurately through MyView.

HR have been running bitesize training sessions on MyView
since the launch in April 2017 for all users and a targeted
training programme was designed to support managers when
the sickness absence module was launched in April 2018.

The Audit highlighted the need for the training to be on-going
to provide continual support for the users, and HR officers
continue to provide that necessary training.

HR have provided one to one support for all users since the
launch of MyView, on request, when employees have had
issues understanding the system or they may have needed
assistance entering their annual leave/flexi or paid leave. This
support continues.

The user guides are continuously reviewed by Human
Resources to ensure they are up to date and fit for purpose.
They are available to all employees on the intra-net.



3.6 Human Resources use the Council's weekly Connect
Newsletter to advise employees of any changes to the user
guides or the MyView processes.

3.7 Human Resources will be carrying out a randomised monthly
audit of 8 Officers per month; which equates to 29% of the
workforce each year. The audit will look at the accuracy of the
various absences being inputted into MyView. If the audit
raises any issues or conc
[...]
 financial year 2017/18.

The report analyses sickness absence data by service, by reason and
breaks it down into short and long term sickness absence.

Comparisons have been made with previous years’ data and with the
national local authority average.

The aim of analysing the data is to help Human Resources to identify
any trends to be able to support managers in managing absence
appropriately in the council.

2. Executive Summary

The data shows that in 2017/18 the council has performed well with
regard to employee sickness absence when compared to other local
authorities. This demonstrates that the council is managing sickness
absence effectively.

In 2017/18 the council’s sickness absence was 6.1 days per FTE which
is well below the national local authority average (8.1 days) and lower
than the council’s target (6.5 days). It has slightly increased since the
previous year (5.9 days in 2016/17).

In 2017/18 the council’s short term absence was 3.1 days per FTE which
is significantly lower than the council’s target of 4.5 days and the
national local authority average of 3.9 days. It has also fallen since the
previous year (3.2 days in 2016/17). This demonstrates that managers
are effectively managing short term absence by holding return-to-work
meetings after every absence, offering support and taking the
appropriate action when an employee has met one of the council’s short
term absence triggers.

Long Term Sickness absence in the council (i.e. absences lasting more
than 20 days) was 3.1 days per FTE in 2017/18 which is well below the
national local authority average (4.1 days). It has increased slightly
since the previous year (2.8 days in 2016/17) and for the second year

Page 32



running hasn’t met the council’s target for long term sickness (2 days).
Managers are supporting employees on long term sickness through e.g.
referrals to Occupational Health and making adjustments to assist them
in returning to work as soon as possible.

3. Sickness Absence

Figure 1 below shows that in 2017/18 the council’s sickness absence
was 6.1 days per FTE which is well below the national local authority
average (8.1 days) and lower than the council’s target (6.5 days). It has
increased slightly since the previous year (5.9 days in 2016/17).

Figure 1 — East Herts Council Sickness Absence levels in 2017/18

12
= 10
("™
= /\
o ----"‘-—-___
w 8
-
m
n \
S
2 6
g v
E
] 4
%]
u
=
s
7 2
0
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
—Sickness Absence Days per FTE 5.9 4.5 5.6 5.9 6.1
=—=EHC TARGET 7.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5
Local Authority Average 8.7 8.2 8 9.9 8.1

Local Authority Average figures are taken from the Local Government Survey 2016/17 which is the
latest survey available.

4. Short Term Sickness Absence

Figure 2 below shows that in 2017/18 the council’s short term absence
was 3.1 days per FTE which is significantly lower than the council’s
target of 4.5 days and the national local authority average of 3.9 days. It
has also fallen since the previous year (3.2 days in 2016/17). This
demonstrates that managers are effectively managing short term
absence by e.g. holding return-to-work meetings after every absence,
offering support and taking the appropriate action when an employee

Page 33



has met one of the council’s short term absence triggers (i.e. 7 days
absence in 12 months, 3 or more occasions in 6 months or a pattern has
been identified).

Figure 2 — East Herts Council Short Term Sickness Absence levels

6

AN
\/¥

Short Term Sickness Absence days per FTE
(98]

0

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Short Term Sickness Absence
Days per FTE

=——=EHC TARGET 5.0 45 45 45 45

4.6 35 39 3.2 31

4.1 Short Term Sickness Absence Reasons

Figure 3 below shows that the top three causes of short term absence in
the council in 2017/18 were as follows:

1. Minor illnesses (e.g. colds/flu, headaches/migraines, stomach
upsets, minor operations) - 71% of all short term absences

2. Musculoskeletal injuries (e.g. neck strains and repetitive strain

[...]
rship Team, Planning had the lowest short term
sickness absence in 2017/18 (0.9 days per FTE).

5. Long Term Sickness Absence

Figure 5 below shows that in 2017/18 long term sickness absence in the
council (i.e. absences lasting more than 20 days) was 3.1 days per FTE
in 2017/18 which is well below the national local authority average (4.1
days). It has increased slightly since the previous year (2.8 days in
2016/17) and for the second year running has not met the council's
target for long term sickness (2 days). Managers are supporting
employees on long term sickness through e.g. referrals to Occupational
Health and making adjustments to their work/workplace to assist them in
returning to work at the appropriate time.

HR Officers are proactively addressing sickness absence during their
scheduled regular meetings with service managers so that any issues
can be identified at an early stage and support put in place.

Page 36



Figure 5 — East Herts Council Long Term Sickness Absence levels

35
=
("™
] 3
e /
v
E B \ /
u
g
g 2 /
E
w 15
%]
u
(= \/
S 1
(%]
E
s 0.5
K
bh
=
=] 0
= 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Long Term Sickness Absence 13 11 17 )8 31
Days per FTE
=——EHC TARGET 2.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

Long Term Sickness Absence Reasons

Figure 6 below shows that the top three causes of long term absence in
the council in 2017/18 were as follows:

1. Acute Medical Condition (e.g. stroke, heart attack and cancer) —
43% of all long term absences

2. Minor illnesses (e.g. colds/flu, headaches/migraines, stomach

upsets and minor operations) - 15% of all long term absences

3. Musculoskeletal injuries (e.g. next strains and repetitive strain
injury, but excluding back pain) - 15% of all long term absences

The CIPD’s ‘Health and Wellbeing At Work Survey 2018’ states that the
top three causes of long term absence amongst public sector
organisations were as follows:

1. Stress - 71% of organisations responding to the survey

2. Mental lll Health (e.g. clinical depression, 
[...]
ers six areas:

. Employee Profile

. Recruitment

. Performance Management
. Discipline and Grievance

J Training

. Leavers

Page 47


http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/guidance-equality-act-2010/glossary-of-terms/

Executive Summary

Recruitment

The report shows that in 2017/18 the council was successful in attracting a diverse
range of external applicants in terms of most of the protected characteristics. The
council was particularly successful in attracting applicants from the 20-29 age group
and from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) groups. The council also attracted
more male applicants than female applicants which was a change from the previous
year. This suggests that the council is seen as a fair and equal employer.

At the shortlisting stage, the percentage of male applicants shortlisted for interview
was slightly higher than female applicants but not a cause for concern. The 50-59 age
group were more successful than other age groups at the shortlisting stage with 38%
of applicants from this age group being shortlisted. There was a reduction in
applicants from BAME groups being shortlisted from last year from 20 people (25% of
BAME applicants) to 8 people (16% of BAME applicants). There were no concerns in
other areas at the shortlisting stage.

At the interview stage, the number of male and female applicants appointed was very
similar, despite more males applying for jobs overall. The number of applicants from
BAME groups being appointed was 4% compared to white applicants (11%) and has
reduced slightly since last year (5%). Applicants in the younger age groups were
slightly less successful at interview with the 50-59 and 60-64 age groups being most
successful.

Employee Profile

The council's employee profile as at the end of March 2018 is broadly reflective of the
profile of the working population in East Hertfordshire and the East of England in
terms of ethnic origin, religion and belief, disability and sexual orientation.

The areas where the employee profile is not reflective are gender and age. The
council has a considerably higher percentage of females than males (73%:27%)
compared to the working population of East Hertfordshire (51%:49%), however this is
common in the public sector.

The percentage of employees under the age of 20 has decreased slightly since last
year (1.7% to 1.1%). The figure is still lower than East Herts residents in this age group

Page 48



(5.9%) however this may be due to some of these individuals remaining in full time
education. The percentage of employees in the 20-29 age range has risen since last
year (6.2%) to 7.2% but remains slightly lower than the percentage of East Herts
residents in this age group (10%).

Leavers

The report found that there were no concerns with regard to leavers in terms of
ethnic origin, religion and belief, disability and sexual orientation.

There was however a disproportionate percentage of male leavers (38%) when
compared to the percentage of male employees (27%) although it has reduced since
last year (55%). There were also a disproportionate percentage of leavers aged 20-29
(15%) when compared to the percentage of employees in this age group overall (6%).
Further analysis for both gender and age revealed there were no patterns found in
terms of reasons for leaving, the service they worked in or their length of service.

Performance Management, Discipline & Grievance and
Training

Employees graded as ‘Exceeding Expectations’ were reflective of the employee profile.
Employees in other categories were not analysed either because there are no
performance issues (i.e. they are ‘Meeting Expectations’) or due to the small numbers
it was not possible to analyse the data in relation to protected characteristics.

Due to the small number of disciplinary and grievance cases no further analysis has
been carried out in terms of protected characteristics.

We are satisfied that training and development is provided on a fair and e
[...]
be discussed in the first

instance followed by items relevant only to EHDC.

15.2 GM to arrange meeting to review risk management of shared waste service

including Heads of Service and H&S Officers from both Authorities.
Action: GM

Date of next meeting: 18" September 2018, room 1.11

Page 98



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 25 July 2018

	6 Shared Internal Audit Service - Annual Leave Audit
	SIAS Annual Leave Audit ERP A (Implications)

	7 Annual Sickness Absence
	Sickness Absence Report 2017-18 ERPA (Implications)
	Sickness Absence Report 2017-18 ERPB (Summary)

	8 Annual Equalities report
	Annual Equalities Report ERP A (Implications)
	Annual Equalities Report ERP B (Report)

	9 Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report
	HR Quarterly Statistics ERP A (Implications)

	10 Gender Pay - Action Plan
	Gender pay action plan EPR A (Implications)
	Gender pay action plan EPR B (Action Plan)

	11 Human Resources and Payroll - Update
	Human Resources  Payroll Team Update ERP A (Implications)

	12 Health and Safety : Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HR HR

322

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 3 OCTOBER 
2018, AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs R Cheswright, S Cousins, 
M McMullen, P Ruffles and M Stevenson
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Vicki David - Human Resources 
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head of 
Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development

Claire Kirby - Human Resources 
Officer

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

200  STAFF SURVEY: PRESENTATION 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development provided Members with a 
presentation on the results of the 2017 Staff Survey.

The Committee Chairman, on behalf of Members, 
thanked the Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development for her presentation.  The 
Interim Head responded to a number of queries from 
Members.



HR HR

323

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received.

201  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S 
Bull.

202  MINUTES - 25 JULY 2018 

It was moved by Councillor S Cousins and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson that the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  After being put 
the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

203  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to a number 
of housekeeping issues in relation to the fire alarm, fire 
exits and the need to silence mobile devices and the 
unisex toilets located outside the Council Chamber.

204  SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ANNUAL LEAVE AUDIT 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted an update 
report by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
commissioned by the Chief Executive, to review the 



HR HR

324

implementation of the self-service annual leave 
recording process, its successes, issues raised and 
lessons learned.

The Head explained that the auditor had reported on a 
number of issues that arose during the 
implementation of the new HR and Payroll System (My 
View) and identified that Human Resources were 
already aware of or had resolved them.

The Audit highlighted the need for the training to be 
ongoing to provide continual support for the users and 
HR Officers continued to provide that necessary 
training.  The Committee noted the report.

RESOLVED – that the update be noted.

205  ANNUAL SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report which 
set out employee absence levels, analysed short and 
long term sickness absence for the period April 2017 – 
March 2018 and which outlined current and proposed 
initiatives to reduce absence.

The Head stated that the Council’s sickness absence in 
2017/18 (6.1 days per FTE) was well below the national 
local authority average (8.1 days) and lower than the 
Council’s target (6.5 days).  This figure had increased 
slightly since the previous year (5.9 days in 2016/17).

The Council’s short term sickness absence in 2017/18 
(3.1 days per FTE) was significantly lower than the 



HR HR

325

Council’s target (4.5 days).  This figure had fallen since 
the previous year (3.2 days in 2016/17).

Members were advised that the 2017/18 long term 
sickness absence was 3.1 days per FTE which was well 
below the national local authority average of 4.1 days.  
This figure had increased slightly since the previous 
year and for the second year running had not met the 
Council’s target for long term sickness.

The Interim Head stated that managers were 
supporting employees on long term sickness with 
counselling or referrals to Occupational Health and 
adjustments to their work/workplace to assist with 
returning to work.  Members were advised that the 
most common reason (43% of absences) for long term 
sickness absence was due to acute medical conditions 
(e.g. stroke, heart attack or cancer).

The Chairman commented on the introduction of 
mental health first aiders.  Councillor S Cousins 
referred to the benefits of a less stressful working 
environment.  Councillor P Ruffles referred to the 
impacts of stress and long term conditions such as 
cancer on the mental health of Officers.  The 
Committee Chairman also commented that, as short 
term sickness had not reached 4.0 FTE since 2013/14, 
the Council’s target could be reduced from 4.5 days 
per FTE to 4.0 days.

Councillor Mrs R Cheswright proposed and Councillor S 
Cousins seconded, a motion that the Council should 
lower the short term sickness absence target to 4 days 
per FTE and therefore the target for total sickness 



HR HR

326

absence would be reduced to 6 days FTE.  After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
recommendations were declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the sickness absence report 
be noted; and

(B) the absence management target for short 
term sickness absence be reduced to 4 days per 
FTE and the total sickness absence target be 
reduced to 6 days per FTE.

206  ANNUAL EQUALITIES REPORT 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted the results of 
the 2017/18 Annual Equalities Report.  Members were 
advised that the Council’s employee profile was 
broadly reflective of the local demographic.

The Interim Head stated that one area where the 
employee profile was not reflective was gender and 
age as the Authority had a considerably higher 
percentage of females than males when compared to 
the working population of East Hertfordshire.  
Members were advised however that this was 
common in the public sector.

The Interim Head stated that that there were no 
concerns with regard to leavers in terms of ethnic 
origin, religion and belief, disability and sexual 
orientation but there was, however, a disproportionate 
percentage of male leavers when compared to the 
percentage of male employees although it had 



HR HR

327

reduced since last year.

The HR Officer advised that there had been a reduction 
in applicants from BAME groups being shortlisted from 
last year from 20 people (25% of BAME applicants) to 8 
people (16% of BAME applicants).  There were no 
concerns in other areas at the shortlisting stage and 
the principal concern was ensuring that the best 
candidates were appointed.

Councillor M Stevenson commented on the ratio of 
male and female employees and referred to 
administrative and customer services roles being 
mostly occupied by women.  Councillor Mrs R 
Cheswright emphasised the importance of not over-
analysing the annual equalities results.

Councillor M Stevenson proposed and Councillor S 
Cousins seconded, a motion that the 2017/18 annual 
equalities report be noted and the recommendations 
for 2018/19 be approved, as detailed in the report 
submitted.  After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the annual equalities report 
2017/18 be noted; and 

(B) the recommendations for 2018/19 be 
approved as detailed in the report submitted.

207  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY  REPORT  

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 



HR HR

328

Organisational Development submitted a report 
inviting Members to consider the Human Resources 
(HR) Management Statistics for Quarter 2 (July to 
September 2018).

Members were advised that 70% of vacancies were 
actively being recruited to, 26% were on hold pending 
job redesign and potential review of structure and 
4.3% were due to other reasons, such as being covered 
by other temporary arrangements or as an external 
secondment or via a shared service with Stevenage 
Borough Council.

The Interim Head advised that action was ongoing to 
fill vacant posts and employee turnover had reduced 
slightly in line with an ongoing annual trend as the year 
progressed.  It was noted that HR Officers were putting 
considerable effort into contacting leavers to follow up 
the completion of exit questionnaires.

Members were advised that completion rates had 
increased from 42% in 2017/18 to 74% as at the end of 
Quarter 2 of 2018/19.  The Interim Head stated that 
projected sickness absence for 2018/19 had been 
slightly lower at 5.9 days when compared to the same 
quarter in 2017/18 and had been below the Council’s 
target of 6.5 days.  This figure had, however, increased 
slightly since Quarter 1 when the figure had been 5.6 
days.  

The Interim Head responded to a small number of 
queries from Members.  The Committee noted the 
report.



HR HR

329

RESOLVED – that the HR Management Statistics 
for Quarter 2 (July to September 2018) be noted.

208  GENDER PAY - ACTION PLAN 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report that 
outlined the gender pay gap and detailed action plan 
following the publication of the Council’s gender pay 
gap data in March 2018.

Members were advised that the Authority had 
conducted a review of job adverts to ensure that the 
language was gender neutral.  Other actions included 
training on unconscious bias when shortlisting, 
interviewing and promoting flexible working in all full 
time job adverts.  The Committee noted the report.

RESOLVED – that the update be noted.

209  HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL - UPDATE 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development submitted a report 
inviting Members to note the update.  Members were 
advised of the timely and accurate delivery of the 
payroll service with no errors or queries from Officers 
or Members.

The Interim Head referred to the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) and advised that the 
GDPR action plan was almost complete with only 
minor issues outstanding.



HR HR

330

Members were updated in respect of the ‘You said, we 
did’ initiative and the “Our Workspace” project.  The 
Interim Head referred to the introduction of Mental 
Health First Aiders and the imminent review of the 
Flexi Time scheme.  Members were updated in respect 
of Mandatory Training and in relation to a number of 
Health and Safety issues.  

The Committee noted the report.

RESOLVED – that the update report be noted.

210  HEALTH AND SAFETY MINUTES - 12 JUNE 2018 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held 
on Thursday 12 June 2018 were submitted for 
information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 June 2018 be received.

The meeting closed at 5.00 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


